

No. 10-834

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNCIL TREE INVESTORS, INC., BETHEL NATIVE
CORPORATION, AND THE MINORITY MEDIA AND
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANTARES
HOLDING, LLC, *ET AL.* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS
(Additional *Amici* Listed on Inside Cover)**

Jeneba Jalloh Ghatt
The Ghatt Law Group LLC
2 Wisconsin Cir., Suite 700
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
(240) 235-5028
jeneba@ghattlawgroup.com

January 26, 2011

COMPLETE *AMICI CURIAE*

Antares Holding, LLC
Business Intelligence Solutions
Brian O'Reilly
Dempster Group, LLC
Faithfone Wireless, Inc.
Gilbert H. Scott, Sr.
Kinex Networking Solutions, Inc.
Rocking "R" International, Inc.

Asian American Justice Center ("AAJC"), a member
of the Asian American Center for Advancing Justice

Benton Foundation

Media Access Project

Media Alliance

National Association for the Advancement of Colored
People ("NAACP")

National Association of Multicultural Digital
Entrepreneurs

National Hispanic Media Coalition ("NHMC")

National Indian Telecommunications Institute
("NITI")

National Organization for Women Foundation
("NOW Foundation")

National Urban League

Office of Communication of the United Church of
Christ, Inc. ("UCC")

Public Knowledge

Rainbow PUSH Coalition

Women's Institute for Freedom of the Press
("WIFP").

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. INTRODUCTION	9
II. A Remedy For the FCC’s Unlawful Actions Must be Provided In Order To Fulfill Congressional Intent	14
A. Fundamental Fairness, Rooted in the Rule of Law, Requires that a Litigant Who Has Demonstrated That An Agency Action Is Invalid Obtain Tangible Relief	14
B. The Third Circuit Misapplied Section 706 In Violation of the Administrative Procedure Act	17
C. The Third Circuit’s Failure to Grant a Remedy Chills Challenges to the Commission’s Unlawful Activities	18
D. Section 706 Should Have Been Applied in This Case Even If “Equitable Balancing” Is Available To The Court ..	20
III. The Third Circuit Failed to Sanction the FCC for Its Improper Conduct	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Forrest Guardians v. Babbitt, 74 F. 3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) 18

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7067, 17, 18, 20

47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(B) 9, 10

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(b)(3)(IV)(A)(2006)..... 7

47 C.F.R. § 1.2111(d)(2)(i)..... 7

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) 1

Administrative Decisions

Implementation of Section 309(j) of the Communications Act-Competitive Bidding, Fifth Report and Order, 9 F.C.C.R. 5532, 5537 (1994) 10, 13

In the Matter of Services Rules, Second Report and Order, WT Docket No. 06-150, 22 F.C.C.R. 15289, 15564 (2007) 17

Annual Services Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions with Respect to Commercial Mobile, Fourteenth Report, WT Docket No. 09-66, 2010 WL 2020768 (May 10, 2010)8, 14, 16

Other Authorities

Jonathan S. Adelstein, Commissioner, Comments on Lack of Diversity Among Winners of the 700 MHz Auction, FCC News Release (Mar. 20, 2008)	11, 12, 13
FCC dings wireless industry on competition, Fierce Wireless, rel May 20, 2010)	14
Federal Communications Commission, <i>Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan</i> (rel. Mar. 16, 2010)	15, 16
Federal Communications Commission Advisory Committee on Diversity for Communications in the Digital Age, <i>Resolution Regarding Designated Entity Investment Rules</i> (September 22, 2009)	8, 13, 14, 21
FCC Spectrum Auction Ends on \$13.7 Billion High Note, RCR Wireless News, Sept. 18, 2006	12
Kevin J. Martin, <i>Statement by FCC Chairman</i> , FCC News Release (Mar. 20, 2008)	11
Verizon and AT&T Dominate Airwaves Auction, Reuters Business News, Mar. 20, 2008.....	12
